All.m COMPANY

WINCH DIVISION

PARTS
MANUAL

TOWING WINCH
D89C

Printed in USA |




Date Purchased

Model Number

Serial Number

LIST OTHER SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

We reserve the right to make changes in design or add improvements
without incurring the obligation to make such changes in

Winches previously manufactured.




SECTION A

SECTION B

SECTION D

SECTION F

SECTION G

SECTION Q

D8sC

Form 994 :
REVISION NO. 3
6/70
INDEX
Introduction ..o ’
Frames, Covers and Mounting Studs ... '
Gear Train and Shatt Groups ... [ R ’
Hydraulic System and Controls ... .
Optional Equipment ...t ’

NUMEIICAL INAX oo aeesneesen e e snseen .

USE HYSTER ApProver PARTS... it pays




UNIT IDENTIFICATION
UNIT SERIAL NO.

X O X 0000 X

ITI1T LT 1T

(1 (2 @ (4) (5)

(1) & (2) The first letter and number denote the design series and model of the unit.
(3) The second letter denotes the plant at which the unit was manufactured.

(4) The number series denotes the serial number of the unit.

(5) The final letter denotes the year of manufacture starting with “A” in 1957. The

letters “I’’, 0", and Q"' will not be used.

Parts Referred To In This Book As Right Or Left Hand Parts
Are In Accordance With The Sketch Below

R. H. Side

L. H. Side

CAUTIONI
Never Attempt To Clean, Oil Or Adjust A Machine
While It Is In Motion

NOTE: All Studs and Capscrews used in this Winch
are Heat-treated. .

USE HYSTER Approveo PARTS... it pays




C

Section A

INTRODUCTION

USE HYSTER Approvep PARTS... it pays




Al

How To Use The llustrated Parts Manual

This Parts Book describes and illustrates assem-
blies, sub-assemblies and detail parts needed for
service replacement,

2 HEAD
3 Peose ASS
. 14929, RtLIE‘E'-LV
s 189294 O-ring =~ YALVE ASSEng,
Py ‘lw“, RING-gock v 1 4
49294 ELEmeNy
1682 CA

9
or 15158 CAPSCRgy.,

/7.
134760 }f“;‘:“o-en-f,;"‘ x g
H 15087 PLATE
1 NUT-
Stsy llxx!.’f.‘...""c

When The Part Number Is Not Known

1. USE: Determine the function and application of
the part required. Turn to the index page im-
mediately behind the front cover and select the
most appropriate section.

2. Line up the black arrow with the black tab on 7

9
823 D
]

ssu2s
9 225 0
93 824 7]
9 833 Og
5835 03

lsgro
19 lJ:no

S7s
20{‘ 187455 SAPSCREm-p,,, ..

the index page of the selected section. Use the
section index to determine the assembly which
would normally contain the part required. Proceed
then to locate the part on the assembly breakdown

page.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




TR S

A2

When The Part Number Is Known

3. Use the numerical index (section Q) to find the
part number. Turn to the page listed and locate
the required part in the assembly breakdown.

GENERAL: The assembly breakdowns include part
numbers, description, quantities required, keys and
footnotes to help in selecting the correct parts.

4. Keys are used to show effective serial numbers,
two or more similar assemblies. Select the ap-
propriate key, “A,” “B,” “C” or “D” and find
the required part in the corresponding column.

. 5. Indent numbers are used to indicate assemblies

and sub-parts of assemblies. Number 1 is the
major assembly. Part descriptions which are
indented under 2, 3 or 4 are sub-parts of that
major assembly shown above.

6. Quantities shown are for one assembly. Note
that two assemblies are shown, but the quan-

tities of the sub-parts are indicated as one.
This means one per assembly.

7. The revision number and date on the index page,
indicates the latest printing of the manual.

DEALERS NOTE: When supplements are issued
to up-date the manuals, the index page with the latest
revision number and date are included with the
supplement. Be sure the index pages are added to
the manuals in your possession.

ORDERING PARTS:

When ordering replacement parts, give the
winch serial number, manual form number (and
revision number, if any), part number, name of part
and quantity required.

For any further information on parts, service, or
ordering, consult your Hyster dealer.

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section B
FRAMES, COVERS AND MOUNTING STUDS

INDEX
COVERS, LH. SIDE ... _...emmisasmsssassssssssessssseeeseessssssonrenoe Bl
COVERS, RH. SIDE ............cooooooiiiiiireeeammasmeeseseseeeenee e sesseenesse s B2
MOUNTING STUDS, D8 TRACTORS ...........ccccooommimmimmimmmoremeromeesseeminessenenes B3
MOUNTING STUDS, D9 TRACTORS ...........oocococcoomermmmmmmmmmmmmmesmeeeereseessessaneesrs B3

USE HYSTER Aperovep PARTS... it pays




B1

FRAME AND COVERS

LeH. SIDE

0 K .
(0] O v
S
) (o] o) 3 T]:‘
a B
| \ z

§—=0O O

) ]

]
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1{ 92606 ROD TIE 1 [ 37562 CAPSCREW=1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 19
15272 COTTER-3/8 X 3 2 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 19
2 166048 HOUS ING 1 7 96579 PLATE-COVER 1
3 93771 BRACKET-TIE BAR 1 * 95445 GASKET 1 -
4 95844 W BRACKET-DRAWBAR 1 8 95446 PLATE~-COVER 1
5 94369 PIN-DRAWBAR 1 * 95447 GASKET 1
15273 COTTER-3/8 X 2 1/2 1
) *INCLUDED IN GASKET SET 142798.
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



e

B2

FRAME AND COVERS

ReHe

SIDE

[w 0
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOe. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NOe PART NOo. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 166932 FRAME 1 9 15303 PLUG-PIPE, L1/2 1
2 93771 BRACKET-TIE RGD 2 10 16807 CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 1/2 6
3 * 95455  GASKET 1 15158 LOCKWASHER=1/2 6
4{ 37562  CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 11 11 161833  PLATE-COVER 1
15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 11 12 * 95453 GASKET 1
5 95454  COVER 1 13 15303 PLUG-PIPE, 1/2 1
6 21420 PLUG-VENT 1 14 10389  PLUG-PIPE, MAGNETIC 1
7 15319 PLUG-PIPE, 1 1/2 1 15 15302  PLUG-PIPE, 3/8 1
e{ 16824  CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 2 1/2 5
15158 LOCKWASHER=-1/2 5 * [NCLUDED IN GASKET SET 142798,
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




B3

FOR D8 TRACTORS SERIAL
6841003 & UP AND 583-

MOUNTING STUDS

NO. 22A1 & UP, 35A1 & UP, 36Al1 & UPs 46A1 & UP

2 34
j—————0 L ° L i Gy—1
° °
o
b °© , o© G

5

H PIPELAYER AND D8H TRACTORS WITH OPTIONAL RIP DOZER

REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY,. NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
cscee STUD~FURNISHED WITH TRACTOR 2 3 136385 PLUG 9
1 136405 NUT-1 172 UNF 2 95836 STUD-TAPERLOCK, 1 1/4 X 4 1/16 1
15170 LOCKWASHER=-1 1/2 2 4 32796 NUT-JAM, 1 1/4 UNF 1
95835 STUD-TAPERLOCKs1 1/4 X 3 13/16 1 16088 LOCKWASHER-1 5/16 1
: 2 134821 NUT-SLOTTED 1 5 18849 PLUG-CORK, #20 [
; 15240 COTTER-5/32 X 2 1/2 1 95837 STUD-TAPERLOCK, 1 1/4 X 4 11/16 4
55434 O-RING 1 [ 15018 NUT-1 1/4 UNF 4
15168 LOCKWASHER~1 1/4 %

MOUNTING STUDS

FOR D9 TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 34Al1 & UP, 49A1 & UP, 50ALl & UP, 66A1 & UP
E AND 594 PIPELAYER SERIAL NO. 62HL & UP AND D96 TRACTORS WITH OPTIONAL RIP DOZER

-

L T )

|
5

| ——10 é O 1
[ ] [
(o] ° . (o]
L] . ®
[ ]
TN 7”;——5
| ~o—~0 o~ |
\ /—
<o~o0 oo
O (o]
5——=0 0~ 5
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NCe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
eseve  STUD-FURNISHED WITH TRACTOR 6 3 136385 PLUG-STEEL” 9
1 15170 LOCKWASHER-1 1/2 6 95836  STUD-TAPERLOCK, 1 1/4 X 4 1/16 i
136405 NUT-1 1/2 UNF 6 4 16088  LOCKWASHER-1 5/16 1
95835~ STUD-TAPERLOCK, 1 1/4 X 3 13/16 1 32796  NUT-JAM, 1 1/4 UNE 1
2 55434/ 0O-RING 1 5 18849  PLUG~CORK, #20 6
134821, NUT-SLOTTED JAM, 1 1/4 UNF 1
152407 COTTER-5/32 X 2 1/2 1
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



5’ - B4

TRACTOR ALTERATION

QJQM FOR D8 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 36A3936-4468 AND 46A6288-10T724

1

,__ N
.. 0 %
©
o Y

TRACTOR REAR CROSS SHEET

[ © " REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART

; NO. PART NO. 12 3 4 arv.
‘ 140746  NUT-WELD, CAT. #1F750 2
5 1{ 16597 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 2
§ 15156  LOCKWASHER-3/8 2

g

i TRACTOR ALTERATIONS

; FOR D8 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 36A4469 & UP, 46A10725 & UP,
~1; 68A1003 & UP AND 583H PIPELAYER SERIAL NO. 61lAl & uP

1 2
1 o o
Q J . J
- \ J Q J
R o ¢ \\ 5 oo 00 ¢ 5 ©
< \ } @ S }
- AN ) ’
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 ¢ QTY. NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 ) QTY.
1 113094  STRIP 1 2 143398  STRIP 1
g
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



B5

TRACTOR ALTERATIONS

0000

N
rffff(

KEY
A-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A3266 & UP.
B—FOR 594 PIPELAYER SERIAL NO. 62H1 & UPs ILLUSTRATED.

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al 8 NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 AT B
1 135737  STRIP 1)1 3 135737  STRIP eel 1
2 135738  STRIP 1i1
FLOOR PLATES
FOR D8 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 36A4469 & UP, 46A10725 & UP,
68A1003 & UP AND 583H PIPELAYER SERIAL NO. 61lAl & UP
1 2
r ~/ ]
#
] ,//
e
H
T
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NG. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 147962  PLATE 1 2 147963  PLATE 1

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON




Section D

POWER TAKE-OFF, GEAR TRAIN AND DRUM

INDEX
BEVEL GEAR SHAFT e D2
BRAKE ASSEMBLY . D5
BRAKE SHAF T . o e, D4
CABLE LOCK i e D6
CLUTCH ASSEMBLY . . i e e D3
DRUM SHAF T e D6
INTERMEDIATE GEAR ... s D3
POWER TAKE-OFF Dl

USE HYSTER A4pPRovepr PARTS... it pays




D1

POWER TAKE-OFF

14 15 16

o

N
N

9 10 Il 12
STANDARD SPEED WINCH LO-SPEED WINCH

KEY

A—FOR D8 TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 22A, 35A, 36A, AND_ 52A.
B-FOR D8 TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 46A AND 68A.STD Pipelayc®
C-FOR D9 TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 18A, 19A, 49A, AND 50A.
D-FOR D9 TRACTORS SERIAL NO. 34A AND 66A.

E-FOR STANDARD SPEED WINCH ONLY.

F—FOR LO-SPEED WINCH ONLY.

‘REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.

‘ NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al B[] C[ D NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 Al 8] C] D
i 1 125402 BEARING 1| 1] 11 133256  SHIM-.005 AR{AR |AR | AR
o 2 87355  OIL SEAL — 1|1 1 94 133257 SHIM-.007 AR| AR |AR |AR
.*i 0—9558% SHAFT-P.T.0. /93727 1eefoales 133258  SHIM-.020 AR | AR AR | AR

A 3{ 0 956F4 SHAFT-P.T.0./9359¢ eef Lfae]oo 16352  CAPSCREW-FiHas.
0 95586~ SHAFT-P.T.0./7332% |..|..| 1].. 10 1/2 UNF X 1.25 8| 8| 8| 8
i a 9858F  SHAFT-P.T.0./PIFTET  |eo|eeles| L 15929  LKWHR=1/2, CTSK. 8| 8| 8| 8
i 9450  PIN-CAT #1A4599 1 1{°1} 1 11 109453  0O-RING 1) 1| 1] 1
! 4 90202  RING-LOCK, 12 95458  CARRIER-BEARING 1 1] 1)1
CAT NO. 8F737 1| 1} 1|1 13 * 95813  SPACER 1 1] 1] 1
5 6327  COUPLING- 14 #% 34055  LOCKWASHER 1 1] 1l
CAT NO. 1B7852 i 1] 1] 1 15 * 34056  LOCKNUT 1) 1| 1} 1
6 o 95601  GEAR-SPIRAL 2/ Toart i1 1|1 * 95821 SHAFT-P.T.O./%‘ﬁ2677{ 1 eofoe|os
7 o 12940  SNAP RING 1) 1 141 16 4% 95824  SHAFT-P.T.0. /K 7zo7/fr |se]| L]ee]|ee
8 12981  SNAP RING 1 1] 1)1 * 95823  SHAFT-P.T.O. teled] 1ew
* 95825  SHAFT-P.T.O. ealeslee] 1

*FOR LOW SPEED ONLY
OFOR STD. SPEED ONLY
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




D2

BEVEL GEAR SHAFT

PORTLAND, OREGON

FpD
F/ Keov:
v 4 5 6 7 8 S 10 1l 12 13 14 15
N 16
3 \\q’ 22222
2 17
! - 18
; 20 \ 3l
%ﬂ 30
29
21 22 23 24 2{5 26 27 28
SheRT- Lone
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 ‘ QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 131918  CARRIER-BEARING 1 17 16397  CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 3/4 1
p 2 16807  CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 1/2 5 15158  LOCKWASHER-1/2 7
' 15158  LOCKWASHER-1/2 5 18 95483  RETAINER-BEARING 1
131920  SHIM-,005 AR 15302  PLUG-PIPE, 3/8 1
39 131921  SHIM-,007 AR 19 95581  RING-SEAL 2
131922  SHIM-,020.. AR 20f -3294F- SNAP RING /75772 1
4 30059  CUP-BEARING 2 *175192  SNAP RING _ 1
. 5 30080 CONE-BEARING , 2 21f 95463 WASHER (7.57&7 2
/G358 6{ 956F6~- SP IDER-FORWARD .2 3 /2¢/7f _1 #175189  WASHER 2
/9359 9581+8—# SPIDER-FORWARD, LO SPEED ONLY/?7 1 22 12990  SNAP RING 2
: 7 essse  CLUTCH, SEE PAGE D3 2 23 230393  BEARING-ROLLER e 1
P 8  -95%61 HUB-BEVEL GEARROPC/¥ oy 07cs57, 1 24 95464 CARRIER-BEARING X€375° & 1
9 86079  CAPSCREW-ORILLED HEAD %47/ X7/ 8 25 -95689- SPACER /y7€c/ 1
essee  LOCKWIRE-18 GA. X 18 IN. LONG 1 26 96736  SEAL-TWO TEETH 2
10{ 95%62- GEAR-SPIRAL BEVEL Q¢ Fo/¥ 1 96737  SEAL-THREE TEETH 2
~958+4 GEAR-SPIRAL BEVEL, LO SPEED 7,571 27[ ~95462~ SHAFT-BEVEL GEAR/73€C7 1
; 11 41217  BEARING-BALL 1 * #5196~ SHAFT-BEVEL GEAR /9 F¢6Z 1
: 12 79980  D-RING . 1 28 —$54%6— SPACER /93eCZ 1
13 95437 SPACER R¥ASYC 1 29 131978  O-RING 1
14 95478  CARRIER-BEARING 1 30 230394  BEARING-ROLLER _ 2
15 954804 SPIDER-REVERSE/9339/ /7 7=</F 1 32066~ LOCKWASHER /75773 1
133270  SHIM-,005 AR 314 *175193  LOCKWASHER 1
164 133271  SHIM-.007 AR 32967  LOCKNUT: 1
133272 SHIM-,020 AR Ve
*FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. C68P=2164.
: 2 Blue Cribee plg?
Ju 177582
7
~
HYSTER COMPANY




D3

CLUTCH

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
89774 A CLUTCH 2 9 131923 DISC-FRICTION 8
%175197  CLUTCH - 2 10 95469 PISTON-CLUTCH 1
1 95474 CAPSCREW-SPECIAL 8 11 95468 PLATE-RETAINER 1
2 95473 PLATE 1 12 141348 PLUG-PIPE, 1/16 1
95466 HUB-CLUTCH 1 13 95467 RETAINER-SPRING 1.
34 *#175194 HUB-CLUTCH 1 14 95471 PLATE-SEPARATOR 8
96735 SHIM-.031 AR 15 89776 0-RING 1
4 95472 SPRING 8 16 89775 0-RING 1
5 89772 BODY~VALVE 1 17 17118 SETSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1/2 8
6 95833 SPRING 1 18 96735 SHIM-.031 AR
7 89771 PLUNGER 1
8 89770 SNAP RING 1 *FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. C68P-2164.
INTERMEDIATE GEAR
1 2 3
4
]
-
5 B 5
6 et
7 8 9
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 230327 Cuwp 2 7 95493  GEAR-DRUM PINION, 14 TEETH 1
2 231011  CONE-BEARING 2 8 95492  SHAFT-INTERMEDIATE 1
93284  SHIM-,005 AR 9 95494  GEAR-INTERMEDIATE, 48 TEETH 1
3 93285  SHIM-.007 AR 10{ 12479  CAPSCREW-5/8 UNF X 1 3/4 6
93286  SHIM-.020 AR 15160 LOCKWASHER-5/8 6
4 * 93765  GASKET 1
5 93287  RETAINER 2 *INCLUDED IN GASKET SET 142798.
6 16386 PLACE BOLT-5/8 UNF X 1 1/2 6
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




D4

BRAKE SHAFT

o
| 2 3 4 5 6 9 10 il
N
A
T i2 !
/
I
- ’ m : '9
7
|3———4-/ -
/ N 20
1 | @
14 . l
%
e’ U
; AN AN NS
E 7227, 7/

5000

15 16 17 18
REFes HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1 30101 CONE~-BEARING 1 13 96579 PLATE-COVER 1
i’ 2 30100 CUP-BEARING 1 * 95445 GASKET 1
3{ 95604 GEAR~-51 TEETH, STANDARD SPEED 1 14 37562 CAPSCREW=1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 9
95816 GEAR~-56 TEETH, LO SPEED 1 15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 9
4 95488 SPACER 1 15 10389 PLUG~PIPE, MAGNETIC-3/4 3
5 131924 SHAFT ~ 1 16 132065 O0-RING 1
6 131977 0-RING 1 17 95440 PIN DOWEL 1
7 94447 SPACER 1 18- 16831 CAPSCREW=3/4 UNF X 1 3/4 7
8 95489 GEAR-17 TEETH 1 15162 LOCKWASHER-3/4 7
9 230326 CONE-BEARING 1 19 95490 RETAINER-BEARING 1
10 30104 CUP-BEARING 1 20 16807 ‘CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 1/2 6
95033 SHIM-,005 AR 15158 LOCKWASHER=-1/2 6
11 95166 SHIM-,007 AR
95034 SHIM=-,020 AR *INCLUDED IN GASKET SET 142798.
12 sessse BRAKE ASSEMBLY-SEE DETAIL 1
e’
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



5

D5

BRAKE

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY.
1 142784  COVER 1 10 131923  DISC—FRICTION 11
2 -6 - NUT-5/8 UNC /P955¥ 8 11 131983  O-RING 1
{ 45160~ [ERERWASHER-5/8 22/7 75 8 12 95471  PLATE~SEPARATOR 10
3 140398  CAGE 1 13 131985  HUB 1
4 92867  PIN-DOWEL 2 14 12823  ELBOW-STREET, 45 DEGREE 1
5 140447  PLATE-PRESSURE 1 15 19987  NIPPLE-CLOSE /”COAL 2
6 140397  HOUSING-PISTON 1 16 131990  SPRING . ook 2
7 131982 RING-PISTUN 1 17 131989 RING ¢ /0 =o92C 7755@ 1
8 131987 ROD 8 18 138908  STUD 8
9 140401 PISTON 1 19 58905  SNAP RING 2
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Dé

o-Aing P/M/J‘?Z? DRUM /
2 3 4 5 6 7
N\/
RN N NN
/0«/?,;77 /7/‘:‘/.5'3324
. 7 4 T
\
7 '
8 EEETTRTHRTS 12
9
13
10
REF. HYSTER NAME GOF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QrY,.
1 46398  NUT . 2 9 44460  OIL SEAL 1
2 ~95436— DRUM-14 INCH S C Aalkc 1 10 230329 A BEARING 2
25826— DRUM-9 1/4 INCH, LD SPEED ONLY 1 11 ~55888- RETAINER /72502 1
3 ~95495— SHAFT-DRUM j7L&ES/ 1, 12 12480  CAPSCREW-5/8 UNF X 2 8
4 141149 OIL SEAL /z/ 15160  LOCKWASHER 5/8 8
5 95496  GEAR-DRUM 1 133274  SHIM=-,005 . AR
6 95497  RETAINER 1 134 133275  SHIM-,007 AR
7 18807 PLACE BOLT-5/8 UNF X 3 8 133276  SHIM=-,020 AR
8 93236~ SPACER ;72800 1
CABLE LOCK
OVERWINDING UNDERWINDING
REF., HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY,.
L 1{ 95763  FILLER-CABLE GROOVE 1 3 95499  LOCK-FERRULE 1
S 95822  FILLER-CABLE GROOVE, LO SPEED 1 4{ 18850  CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 3 1
2 30509  FERRULE=-JUNIOR 1 15158 B LOCKWASHER-HI COLLAR, 1/2 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



| ]
Section F
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
INDEX

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM e Fl
CHECK VALV E e F2
CONT ROL VALVE e F3 &F9
DUM P VALV e e Fé
FILTER AND HOSE S e F8
HANDLING GEAR oo F4 -F5
HYDRAULIC PUMP e F7
PUMP DRIVE AND HOSES (D8 & D9 Tractors and 594 Pipelayer) ... Fl10
PUMP DRIVE AND HOSES (583H Pipelayer) ..., F6

USE HYSTER Aperovep PARTS... it pays




F1

My

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

37 4 3 3

33
38
2 r__r/?C;“
3 @ 33
40
3
v 4
E SECTICON A-A
0 42 8
28 PAJ—“L
o]
30 /] 4
2 4
////'ﬁg
41
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NOe PART NOo 1 2 3 4 QTYe.
1 16450 UNION-BULKHEAD 1 11 132021 COVER 1
14763 LOCKNUT 1 132020 GASKET 1
2 165653 BLOCK 1 12 132009 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
3 18592 CAPSCREW=HT, 1/2 UNC X 3 2 164656 ELBOW 1
15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 2 13 16485 O0-RING 1
4 ses e CABLE-PUSH PULL, SEE PAGE F4 2 16587 LOCKNUT 1
5 165659 © ROD END 2 14349 PLUG-PIPE, 1/8 1
[ 133683 PIN—-ROD END 2 14 18524 CAPSCREW-HT,y 5716 UNC X 3 3/4 3
15211 COTTER-3/32 X 1/2 2 15155 LOCKWASHER~-5/16 3
7 16807 CAPSCREW~-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 1/2 6 16909 CONNECTOR-MALE 1
15158 LOCKWASHER-1/2 6 15 16485 0-RING 1
8 110230 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 165662 ELBOW-SWIVEL 1
9 94351 GROMMET 2 14349 PLUG~-PIPE, 1/8 1
10 16805 CAPSCREW~HT,y 3/8 UNC X 1 & 16 16805 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 1 6
15156 LOCKWASHER~3/8 6 15156 LOCKWASHER~3/8 6
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND. OREGON




F2

BRAKE AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NC. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY. NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY.
17 { 95450  COVER 1 34 cacee VALVE-CONTROLy SEE PAGE F3 1
95451  GASKET 1 164656  ELBOW 1
18 233683  PLUG 2 35 16485 O-RING 1
16487 0-RING 1 16587 LOCKNUT 1
19 165658  SUPPORT-CONTROL VALVE 1 14500 ELBOW 1
20 { 16445  UNION-BULKHEAD 1 164703 ELBOW-SPECIAL 1
14758 LOCKNUT 1 36 16486 O-RING 1
21 18853 SETSCREW-5/16 UNC X 1 1/4 2 16588 LOCKNUT 1
15001  NUT-JAM, 5/16 UNC 2 14349  PLUG-PIPE, 1/8 1
22 { 166053  PLATE-VALVE MOUNTING 1 37 165655  TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
131993 GASKET 2 38 cesse PLUG-PIPE, 3/8 1
23 { 18496  CAPSCREW-HT, 5/16 UNC X 7/8 3 39 19987  NIPPLE-PIPE, CLOSE 1
15155  LOCKWASHER-5/16 3 14723  CONNECTOR-FEMALE _ 1
164642  ELBOW~45 DEG., SPECIAL 1 40  —953¥36— HOSE ASSEMBLY /57532 1
24 16487 0-RING 1 41 16458  ELBOW-BULKHEAD 1
16589 LOCKNUT 1 14761 LOCKNUT 1
25 essese  VALVE-CHECK, SEE PAGE F2 1 42 132774  MANIFOLD-INTAKE 1
16487  0-RING 1 43 89025  COVER-MANIFOLD 1
26 165660  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1 * 89023 GASKET-COVER 1
27 127045  CLAMP-HOSE 2 44 16820  CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 5
28 17309  ELBOW 2 15158  LOCKWASHER~-1/2 5
29 165654  HOSE 1 45 953893 ELEMENT-FILTER 1
30 cocee VALVE-DUMP, SEE PAGE F6 1 27562  CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 2
31 165661  HOUSING-CONTROL VALVE 1 46 16820 CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNF X 1 1
32 165657  TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 86229  WASHER-SEAL 3
33 165656  TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 47 *133378  GASKET-MANIFOLD MOUNTING 1

*INCLUDED IN GASKET SET 142798. R2
CHECK VALVE
LTI
vond/
o~
|
2 3 4 5 1
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF, HYSTER NAME OF
NOG. PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 E OF PART QTY.
168730  VALVE ASSEMBLY-CHECK 1 3 16487 0-RING 1
1 socee 800Y 1 4 170543 SPRING 1
2 170545 CAP 1 5 170542 POPPET 1
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



F3

CONTROL VALVE

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO.

1 2
74_1_“'
L
L

é:

22—
20

C68P-1730

29 b -
28—

M A

26 —=

7
=\'2
<D

25—
24—
23

rrtrr

18 43424
19— %

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
—t6%658~ VALVE ASSEMBLY-CONTROL /4273532 1 21 166909 RETAINER-SEAL 1
1/ 233693 PLUG 4 22 60836 0-RING 1
16485 0-RING 1 23 166910 RETAINER-SEAL 1
2 233492 caP 2 24 166905 RETAINER-SPRING 1
3 118389 0-RING 2 25 166906 CAP ASSEMBLY 1
4{ 166917 VALVE-REL I1EF 1 26 166911 SPRING—-SPOOL 1
170988 SEAT 1 27 166914 SCREW 1
5 170989 POPPET 1 28 166922 WASHER 1
6 170993 SPRING 1 29 166904 RETAINER-SPRING ) 1
7 166919 SEAT-PILOT 1 30 166903 SPOOL ASSEMBLY-SELECTORDZC 1
8 159859 0-R ING 1 31 166904 RETAINER-SPRING 1
9 159858 RING~BACK-UP 1 32 233495 SNAP RING 1
10{ 170995 PLUNGER-PILOT 1 33 166911 SPRING-SPOOL 1
170996 SLEEVE 1 34 166906 CAP ASSEMBLY 1
11 166920 SPRING-PILOT 1 35 166905 RETAINER-SPRING 1
12 16484 0-RING 1 36 166910 RETAINER-SEAL 1
13 170994 CAP 1 37 60836 0-RING 1
14 233502 NUT=-JAM 1 38 166909 RETAINER-SEAL 1
15 233503 NUT-ACORN 1 39 166912 0-RING 1
16 234823 WA SHER-SEAL 2 40{ 163660 PLUG 2
17 170997 SETSCREW 1 16486 O0—-RING 1
233508 PLATE-~-RETAINER 2 41 60836 0-RING 2
184 232460 LOCKWASHER 4 42 233506 RETAINER-SEAL 2
166916 SCREW 4 43 233505 WIPER 2
19 166913 SPOOL ASSEMBLY-MODULATING 1 166912 O-RING-VALVE TO SUPPORT 1
20 166912 0-RING 1
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




LT

F4

HANDLING GEAR

LAST USED ON SERIAL NO. co68pP-1586

12—

L-14
15

16

~-18

17

4!9 ‘ 0
25 e
2 0 5 un
KEY
A-FOR D8 TRACTOR & 583H PIPELAYER.
B~FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 34Al & UP, 49A1 & UP AND 50Al & UP.
C-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A1 & UP AND 594 PIPELAYER. GRayt B3-Z-3
REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY
NO. PART NO« 1 2 3 & pzam 430~/ AT B[ C| NO. PART NO. 1 23 4 AT B[ C
K

o564t~ HANDLING GEAR ASSEMBLY 1] 1] 1| 18f 133683 PIN 1 11
1 165634 HOUSING-HANDLEVER 1l 11 15211 COTTER-1/8 X 1/2 1 11
2 165637 GATE-HANDLEVER 1) 1] 1] 19 BALL JOINT /E2cES 1)1
3 15134 WASHER 515/ 5/ 20 15005 NUT-5/16 UNF 1 1} 1
4 _ 165517 BUSHING 1l 1)1 21 15155 LOCKWASHER=5/16 1 11
5{ 175180 ROD Ll 1) 1] 22 165644 BRACKET-GATE PIVOT 1y 1] 1

15028 NUT-JAM, 1/2 UNF 1] 1] 1| 23 15001 NUT-JAM, 5/16 UNC 2| 2 2
6 165643 LEVER L] 1] 1} 24 16220 SETSCREW-5/16 NC X 3/4 | 2| 2| 2
7 165639 SPRING 1| 1| 1] 25 15155  LOCKWASHER-5/16 4 4| 4
8 12897 SNAP RING 313131 26 15553  CPSCR-5/16 UNC X 3/4 4| 4| 4
9 165510 ROD 111 27{ 169782  GAUGE-BRAKE OIL PRESSURE | 1| 1| 1
10 165640 BASE 1| 1)1 14712  CONNECTOR-FEMALE 1j 1 1
11 165645 LEVER 111 165504  HOSE ASSEMBLY lleo|os
12 131976 KNOB~CONTROL 2| 2| 2| 28y 146296  HOSE ASSEMBLY ee| liee
13 164701 PLATE 1y 1}1 165505  HOSE ASSEMBLY sejee| 1
14 15675 CPSCR.-1/4 UNC X 7/8 4| &) 4| 29 15025  NUT-JAM, 5/16 UNF 4| 4| 4
15 15054 NUT-1/4 UNC 4 41 4 164655  CABLE-PUSH PULL—E¥” 2l aalee
16 15154 LOCKWASHER-1/4 4| 4| 4| 30{ 166055 CABLE-PUSH PULL=3¢ " ool 2|eo
17 165659 ROD END 1i1]1 165492  CABLE=PUSH PULL—/7" eoleal 2
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND. OREGON




F5

HANDLING GEAR

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. C68P-1987

PORTLAND, OREGON

e ]
2
3
= 13
4
g 14
7
1 a4
10
9
B 12
<
250 A&V,‘/A)w./dﬁ// 8
b ysc ¥ His poge 21—-@9
| / A7 Cables on 775 Jog Ry
L 7 b 5
/ 18
17
18
1
19
KEY , 0
| A-FOR D8 TRACTORS & 583H PIPELAYER AND D8H TRACTORS WITH
OPTIONAL RIP DOZER.
B-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 34A1 & UP, 49A1 & UP AND 50A1 & UP.
C~-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A1 & UP AND 594 PIPELAYER.
D~FOR D9G TRACTORS WITH OPTIONAL RIP DOZER.
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NCe PART NOeo 1 2 3 4 ATB]C|D| NO. PART NGue 1 2 3 4 ATBTCTD
OEP2T36-  HANDLEVER /2 7¢E5” 1{1]|1|1]| 16 15025 NUT-JAM, 5/16 UNF 41444
*}F2755  HANDLEVER /S FOEL 1L ke |1 ee 17 174422 TUBE 1111
1 172744 KNO8 1{1{1]1] 18 16445  FITTING 1{1(1}1
033273943767 LEVER~INCHe, CURVED 1 {111 165504  HOSE 1jee loe foe
®172757 LEVER=INCHes STRAIGHT| 1 {1 |1 loe{ 194 146296  HOSE oo | 1 foe foe
3 172747 KNOB 11141 165505  HOSE oo low | 1|1
4 n172745 LEVER~SELe s CURVED 1111 164655  CABLE-PUSH PULL 2 loe foe Jos
*172759 LEVER-SELos STRAIGHT |1 |1 |1 be| 204 166055 CABLE-PUSH PULL oo | 2 Joe loe
5 174421 BUSHING 212122 165492  CABLE-PUSH PULL ee fos | 212
6 172748 PIN 1111 15155 LOCKWASHER-5/16 414164
7{ 173310 SETSCREW-5/16 UNC X 1l 2 |22 |2]| 21 15553  CAPSCREW=5/16 UNC X 3/4/ 4 | 4 | 4 e
15001 NUT-JAMy 5/16 UNC 22122 15728  CAPSCREW=5/16 UNC X T/8ee loe oo | 4
8 19981 ROLL PIN-1/8 X 1 1/4 |1 |1 ]1]1] 22 175171 SPACER oo los Joe | 1
9 172751 ROD LA2(9%7 1frj1}1 172761 DECAL-OPERATING INST, ls 11111
10 +He¥64- ROLL PIN-3732 x 1 1111
11 172752 LEVER , 1111 ®FOR LEFT HAND INSTALLATION ON THE 583H
12 HOUSING /F6/5/ 1j1{1}1 PIPELAYER AND 594 PIPELAYER, ILLUSTRATED.
13 169782  GAUGE-OIL PRESSURE 1{1]1]1
14 172762 FITTING-ELBOW 1 {111 aFOR RIGHT HAND INSTALLATION.
95709 ROD END-3/8 2121212
15 142  PIN-ROD END, 3/8 2121212
15212  COTTER-PIN, 3/32 X 374 12 |2 |2 |2
HYSTER COMPANY




Fé

PUMP DRIVE AND HOSES

FOR 583-H PIPELAYER

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. ¥*ART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY. NOe. PART NO., 1 2 3 4 QTY.
1{) 18551  CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 5 1/8 2 16949  ELBOW 1
15156  LOCKWASHER-3/8 2 9 16983 0-RING 1
2 eeseo  PUMP ASSYe-HYDe, SEE PAGE F7 1 16980 LOCKNUT 1
3 132044  GASKET 1 10 146385  TUBE ASSEMBLY ‘1
4 145478  HOUSING-PUMP DRIVE 1 11 142781  CLAMP-HOSE 2
5 145477  COUPLING~PUMP 1 12 165488  HOSE-MANIFOLD TO PUMP 1
6{ 88837  SNAP RING 1 201776  ELBOMW 1
16200  SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 3/8 2 13 16487 0-RING 1
7{ 27187  CAPSCREW-3/8 UNC X 1 2 16589 LOCKNUT 1
15156  LOCKWASHER-3/8 2 14 165491  HOSE-PUMP TO CONTROL VALVE 1
8 145476  SHAFT 1 15 18588  CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 1
16 143362  CLAMP-HOSE LOCATING 1
17 18994  CLAMP-HOSE 1

DUMP VALVE
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART e

REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NOs PART NO. 1 2 3 & QTY, NOe. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
181031  DUMP VALVE 1 2 161857 SPRING 1
1 138542 BODY 1 3 181032 SPOOL 1

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




F7

HYDRAULIC PUMP

PORTLAND, OREGON

13
KEY
A-FOR D8 & D9 TRACTORS AND 594 PIPELAYER.
B-FOR 583H PIPELAYER. \ Crapt AC-E-ERZL
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY. REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NOe. PART NOo 1 2 3 4 ATB] NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 AT B
~145344- PUMP-HYDRAULIC /5/E7Z 1+]ee 12{ 126444 COVER-FRONT 1ee
145479  PUMP—HYDRAULIC ee | b 127657 COVER=FRONT ee | 1
1f 123704 CAPSCREW 6lee 13 0%235933 SEAL-SHAFT 1)1
127661 CAPSCREW e | 6 145381 REPAIR KIT-MAJOR 1ee
2 129447 WA SHER 6| 6 147401 REPAIR KIT-MAJOR' ee | 1
3{ 126445 COVER-REAR 1ee 145382 REPAIR KIT-MINOR 1o
127658 COVER—-REAR ool 1 78035 A REPAIR KIT=MINOR .o
4 OF ceeee SEAL 21 2 —)’14689,6 GEAR KIT 1 ee
5 BODY 1)1 127659  GEAR KIT: esl 1
6 * ecocae BEARING 4| 4
T # seecoe GEAR-DRIVE 1)1 *INCLUDED IN MAJOR REPAIR KIT.
8 # oense GEAR-DRIVEN 11
9{* 9413 KEY 1]ee 2INCLUDED IN MINOR REPAIR KIT.
« 206 KEY ee| 1
10 0¥ cesca GASKET 1) 1 #INCLUDED IN GEAR KIT.
=1l B% sesee SPACER 111
HYDRAULIC PUMP
FOR DBH AND D9G TRACTORS WITH OPTIONAL RIP DOZER
16 6 15
8 A} 17
] ©
9
N A _
8
0 \ 14
J 1
0 )
8
5 7 8 8 10 12
4 13 2 1
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe  NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTYe.
181894  PUMP ’ 1 10 =*184136 SEAL-DIAPHRAGM 1
1 184130 CAPSCREW-5/16 UNC X 3 2 11 *160759 SPRING 1
2 184131 CAPSCREW-5/16 UNC X 2 1/2 4 12 * 68964 BALL 1
3 184125 BACK PLATE 1 13 184124 PLATE-FRONT 1
"{ 184126 BOOY 1 14 *184135 SEAL- SHAFT 1
184129 PIN~-DOWEL 2 15 #184138 0-RING 2
5 184127 GEAR-IDLER 1 16 %184137 PLATE-THRUST 1
6 184128 GEAR-DRIVE 1 17 184123 KEY 1
7 *184134 DIAPHRAGM 1
8 *184133 GASKET-BACKUP 1
9 *184139 GASKET-PROTECTOR 1 #INCLUDED IN SEAL REPAIR KIT 184132,
HYSTER COMPANY




F8

FILTER AND HOSES

- 12
14
13
2
1
L g“@
.\" /, -
- % t“

- 10
L]

2
v

12

N——

— o —
- €

KEY
A-FOR D8 TRACTORS.
B-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A3266 & UP.

14
15{ 151714 CLAMP @FOR TRACTORS WITH OPTIONAL RIP DOZER,
- L al78921 GROMMET
C 16 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8
e 17 16870 CAPSCREW-HT, 3/8 UNC X 1/2

18 38760 WA SHER

REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe | REFs HYSTER NAME OF PART QTYe.
NOe PART NO. 1 2 3 & AT B| NOeo PART NOe& 1 2 3 4 AT B
1{ 147461  FILTER-HYDROLIC 1] 1] 19 18578 CAPSCREW-HT, 7/16 UNC X § 2| 2
149295 HEAD 1)1 166059  HOSE-FILTER TO CONTROL VALVE| 1la.
2 cesne VALVE-RELIEF 1{ 1] 20< 166059 HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER ool 1
3 149297 O0-RING H&l39) 1)1 8 76226  HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER el 1
4 149298 RING-BACK-UP > 78 %2 C 11 @al175606  HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER 1]ee
5 147463 ELEMENT 1{ 1 166059  HOSE-PUMP TO FILTER 1 ee
. 6 149296 CASE 1{ 1] 21 89438  HOSE-FILTER YO CONTROL VALVE|.e| 1
. 7 16829  CAPSCREW-HT, 1/2 UNC X 1 41 4 @123043  HOSE-FILTER TO CONTROL VALVE|eo| 1
8 15158  LOCKWASHER-1/2 4 4 @139725  HOSE-FILTER TO CONTRUL VALVE! 1le.
- 9{ 154760 PLATE-FILTER MOUNTING 1lese| 22f @ 16805 CAPSCREW-HT 3/8 UNC X 1 ee| 4
) 151713  PLATE-FILTER MOUNTING ee | 1 @ 16334  CAPSCREW-HT 3/8 UNF X 1 Glea
- 10 15057  NUT-7/16 UNC 2| 2] 23 al75167 BRACKET-FILTER MOUNTING 1] 1
11 15157  LOCKWASHER-7/16 2| 2| 24 @ 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 4| 4
12 201776  ELBOW 2| 2 25{?3 15056  NUT-HEX, 3/8 UNC ee| 3
13 16487 0-RING 1)1 @ 15006  NUT-HEX, 3/8 UNF 3lee
16589 LOCKNUT 1| 1| 26 3178921  GROMMET 2! 2

2| 2

2| 2

2| 2

2| 2

212

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



F9

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE PARKER

FIRST USED ON SERIAL NO. C68P-1731

30

q

7.

Sl

R
O

1 2 \
25
4
S . ¥

3 22—
21—

o\ N

NN

4 L
N4
[}
1
8
]
10
1 13
12 - 18
14 =
15 i1 19 :
18 20
GRam [o-A~ERI
} REFe. HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
: NOe PART NOa 1 2 3 4 QTY. NOe PART NOWo 1 2 3 4 QTY.
168732 VALVE ASSEMBLY-CONTROL 1 22 166909 RETAINER=-SEAL 1
1{ 233693 PLUG 4 23 60836 O0-RING 1
16485 0-RING 1 24 166910 RETAINER~SEAL 1
2 233492 CAP 2 25 166905 RETAINER-SPRING 1
3 118389 0-RING 2 26 166906 CAP ASSEMBLY 1
4{ 166917 VALVE ASSEMBLY-RELIEF 1 27 166911 SPRING-SPOOL 1
170988 SEAT 1 28 166914 SCREW 1
5 170989 POPPET ASSEMBLY 1 29 166922 WASHER 1
6 170993 SPRING 1 30 166904 RETAINER-SPRING . 1
7 166919 SEAT=-PILOT 1 31 170981 SPOOL ASSEMBLY-SELECTOR .923 1
8 159859 O0-RING 1 32 166904 RETAINER-SPRING 1
9 159858 RING~-BACK-UP 1 33 233495 SNAP RING 1
10 170995 PLUNGER=-PILOT 1 34 166911 SPRING-SPOOL 1
11 170996 SLEEVE 1 35 170985 CAP ASSEMBLY 1
12 166920 SPRING-PILOT 1 36 170983 SPACER-SELECTOR 1
13 16484 0-R ING 1 37 170987 BALL~-STEEL 8
14 170994 Cap 1 38 170984 RETAINER-BALLS 1
15 233502 NUT=JAM 1 39 60836 0-RING 1
16 233503 NUT-ACORN 1 40 170986 RETAINER~-SEAL 1
17 234823 WASHER-SEAL 2 41 166912 0-~-RING 1
18 170997 SETSCREW 1 42 163660 PLUG 2
233508 PLATE-RETAINER 2 16486 0-RING 1
19 232460 LOCKWASHER 4 43 60836 0-RING 2
166916 SCREW 4 44 233506 RETAINER-SEAL 2
20 166913 SPOOL ASSEMBLY-MODULATING 1 45 233505 WIPER 2
21 166912 0-RING 1 166912 O-RING-VALVE TO SUPPORT 1
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Fi0

PUMP DRIVE AND HOSES

3

14

15 1

W

-
N

e

y s
| N ‘QQ§\§\‘\Q§S
,
7
12 16 1110 9 8716 5§54

KEY
A-FOR D8 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 22A1 & UP, 35A1 & UP, 36A1-4468, 46A1-10T724, 52A1 & UP AND 68A1-1002.
B-FOR D8 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 36A4469 & UP, 46A10725 & UP AND 68A1003 & UP.
C-FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 34A1 & UP, 49A1 & UP, S0ALl & UP AND 66Al & UP.
D-FOR 594 PIPELAYER.
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART EQY. REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART QTY.
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 A Bl C|{ D| NOe PART NO« 1 2 3 4 Al Bl CI D
# ecseo HOSE~PUMP TO FILTER, - 145350 NIPPLE-HOSE, SPECIAL lleaee]es
1 SEE PAGE F8 1 1| 1ee 11 147961 NIPPLE-HOSEs SPECIAL ee| lieo|eo
*165491 HOSE | PUMP TO beioei 1l]ee 132046 NIPPLE-HOSE, SPECIAL eejee| 1| 1
0123043 HOSE f CONTROL VALVE pelee| 1| 1 16983 0=-RING 1] 1] 11
16543 - CONNECTOR-MALE 1] ljee [oe 166061 HOSE Ll lieejes
2 16570 ELBOW-45 DEGe. peles| 1| 1 12< *166060 HOSE {MANIFOLD TO PUMP!eoes| lise
16486. O0-RING 1 1|1 1 #ul165490 HOSE X REX) ) P
16588 LOCKNUT befloe| 1] 1 165490  HOSE eejocles] 1
3 95710 " GASKET 1) 111 13 143362 CLAMP-HOSE LOCATING 1| lieejoso
4{ 95486 .— GASKET 1] 1 ee foo 132772 CLAMP~-HOSE TO BRACKET [ecfee| 1] 1
145349 GASKET beloe | 1} 1 18994 CLAMP-HOSE 1] 1lee| 1
16805 -~ CPSCR-HT' 3/8 UNC X 1 6 6 ee oo 14 & 18994 CLAMP'HOSE seiew 1 LR
’ 5 16316 CPSCR=3/8 UNC X 1 1/2 lefes| 5| 5 #0 18994 CLAMP-HOSE eofoe| 2fee
15156 ~ LOCKWASHER=-3/8 6] 6ee jee 18588 CPSCR-1/2 UNC X 1 172 1} ljieejee
177947 LOCKWASHER-H C, 3/8 peles | 5] 5 15 16805 CPSCR-3/78 UNC X 1 esjoe| 1} 1
145351 ADAPTER Lleo oo joe 15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 sefeef 1 1
6 147965 ADAPTER be| Eleeo {oo 15056 NUT-3/8 UNC eojee| 1] 1
145348 ADAPTER leefee | 1| 1 16 142781 CLAMP-HOSE 20 21 21 2
7 145347 COUPLING 1 L 1)1 151779 BRACKET-HOSE CLAMP
. 2181895 COUPLING se| 1| 1loe NOT ILLUSTRATED seloel 11 1
- 54112 SNAP RING 11111
RS 8 16200 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 3/8 | 1] 1] 1] 1 ®FOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 34Al1 €& UP, 49A1 &
136391 SETSCREW-3/8 UNC X 1/4 | 1| 1] 1] 1 UP AND 50A1 & UP.
: 9 oeces PUMP“SEE PAGE F7 l. 1 1 1
{ @ 18551 CPSCRe= 3/8 UNC X 5 1/2ke| 2] 2 |ee aFOR D9 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A1-3265,
10 133681 CPSCR-3/8 UNC X 5 1/8 2(:21 2] 2
15156 LOCKWASHER-3/8 21 2] 212 #FOR 09 TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 66A3266 & UP.
aFOR D8H AND D9G TRACTORS WITH OPTIQNAL
RIP DOZER.
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Section G
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
INDEX
CABLE GUIDE BROLLS GROUP ..o G2
FRIBLE A D ASSEMBLY o Gl
SWIVELING DRAW B A R et G2

USE HYSTER Approvep PARTS... it pays




Gl

FAIR LEAD

| |
' h a
1 i =N 1 i
v ,//)T
X :I ] I
. 1 . B
' h ,/ 5 — \__/
' H 7 4 1) _— -
' " - o ;
h S " I~ )
X} 8
® =
g 10
1
1
13 12
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
95798 A FAIRLEAD ASSEMBLY 1 92212 A ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2
l{ 95811 PLATE-MOUNTINGy LeHe. 1 8 59419 BUSHING 4
95810 PLATE~MOUNTINGs Ro.H. 1 92720 WA SHER &
2 95801 W FRAME 1 9 93981 SHAFT-VERTICAL 2
3 93166 KEEPER 4 10 230353 THRUS": BEARING 2
4 16820 CAPSCREW-1/2 UNF X 1 1/4 8 i1 93658 SHAFT-HORI ZONTAL 2
15158 LOCKWASHER=-1/2 8 15571 CAPSCREW-1 UNF X 2 3/4 4
5 16001 GREASE FITTING 8 12 18457 CAPSCREW-1 UNF X 2 1/4 1
6 38672 WASHER 2 15166 LOCKWASHER=-1 4
7{ 93980 A ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2 13 96504 SHIM-,135 AR
93979 BUSHING 4 14{ 92606 ROD-TIE 1
15272 COTTER-3/8 X 3 2
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND., OREGON




G2

CABLE GUIDE ROLLS

l 23 45 ¢ 7 8

)
—— - - S |
I\ :’ 1
. & ] ‘I
. , -
- ‘l B :
i :
] S \..‘_______,.__,
REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NG. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
95850 A CABLE GUIDE ROLLS 1 6 95656 W BRACKET-L «H, 1
1 95668 WA SHER 4 95888 W GUARD-TIE 1
2 95669 PIN~ROLLER 2 7 16645 CAPSCREW-5/8 UNF X 2 1/4 4
} 3 16006 FITTING-LUBRICATION 2 15160 LOCKWASHER-5/8 4
NEN 4 95666 A ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2 8 95665 GUSSET 1
o 5 35135 BUSHING 4 9 95662 W BRACKET=R o Ho 1
SWIVELING DRAWBAR
REFe HYSTER NAME OF PART REF. HYSTER NAME OF PART
NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY. NO. PART NO. 1 2 3 4 QTY.
96309 A SWIVELING DRAWBAR ASSEMBLY 1 4 33618 NUT 1
o 1 33787 DRAWBAR 1 15295 COTTER~-1/2 X 5 1
2 96318 A ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 5 16002 GREASE FITTING 1
3 92671 BUSHING 2

HYSTER COMPANY
PORTLAND, OREGON



Section Q

NUMERICAL
INDEX

s

USE HYSTER Approvep PARTS... 7t pays




Q1

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
142 F5 15158 B2 16445 F5 18551 F10 86079 D2 95463 D2
206 F7 15158 B2 16450 Fl 18578 F8 86229 F2 95464 D2

6327 01 15158 D2 16458 F2 18588 F6 87355 D1 95466 D3
9413 F7 15158 b2 16484 F3 18588 F10 88837 Fé6 95467 D3
9450 D1 15158 D4 16484 F9 18592 Fl 89023 F2 95468 D3

10389 B2 15158 D4 16485 Fl 18807 D6 89025 F2 95469 D3

10389 D4 15158 F1l 16485 Fl 18849 B3 89438 F8 95471 D3

12479 03 15158 Fl 16485 F2 18849 B4 89770 D3 95471 DS

12480 Dé 15158 F2 16485 F3 18850 Cé 89771 D3 95472 03

12823 D5 15158 F8 16485 F9 18853 F2 89772 03 95473 D3

12897 Fé4 15158 Gl 16486 F2 18853 G2 89774 D3 95474 03

12917 D2 15158 G2 16486 F3 18994 Fé6 89775 D3 95476 D2

12940 D1 15158 G2 16486 F9 18994 F10 89776 03 95477 D2

12981 D1 15158 D6 16486 F10 18994 F10 90202 D1 95478 D2

12990 D2 15160 03 16487 F2 18994 F10 92212 Gl 95480 D2

14349 F1l 15160 DS 16487 F2 19981 F5 92606 81 95483 D2

14349 Fl 15160 Dé 16437 F2 19987 D5 92606 Gl 95486 F10

14349 F2 15160 G2 16487 Fé 19987 F2 92606 G2 95488 D4

14500 F2 15162 D& 16487 F8 21420 B2 92671 G2 95489 D4

14712 Fé4 15166 Gl 16543 F10 27187 Fé 92720 Gl 95490 D4

14723 F2 15168 B4 16570 F10 30059 D2 92867 05 95492 D3

14758 F2 15170 B3 16587 F1i 30080 D2 93166 G1 95493 D3

14761 F2 15170 B4 16587 F2 30100 D4 93276 D6 95494 D3

14763 Fl 15211 Fl 16588 F2 30101 D4 93284 D3 95495 06

15001 F2 15211 Fé& 16588 F10 30104 D4 93285 03 95496 D6

15001 Fé 15212 F5 16589 F2 305C9 D6 93286 D3 95497 D6

15001 F5 15240 B3 16589 Fé& 32796 83 93287 D3 95499 D6

15001 G2 15240 B4 16589 F8 32796 B84 93658 Gl 95581 02

15005 F4 15272 Bl 16597 B4 32966 D2 93765 03 95585 D1

15006 F8 15272 Gl 16645 G2 32967 D2 93771 81 95586 D1

15018 B4 15272 G2 16805 Fl 33618 G2 93771 B2 95587 D1

15025 F4 15273 81 16805 Fl 33787 G2 93771 G2 95601 D1

15025 F5 15273 G2 16805 F8 34055 D1 93979 Gl 95604 D4

15028 Fé& 15295 G2 16805 Fl0 34056 D1 93980 Gl 95656 G2

15054 Fé& 15302 82 16805 F10 35135 G2 93981 G1 95662 G2

15056 F8 15302 D2 16805 G2 37562 Bl 94351 Fl 95665 G2

15056 F1l0 15303 B2 16805 G2 37562 B2 94369 B1 95666 G2

15057 F8 15303 B2 16807 B2 37562 D4 94369 G2 95668 G2

15134 F& 15319 B2 16807 D2 37562 F2 94447 D4 95669 G2

15154 F4 15553 Fé& 16807 D4 37562 G2 95033 D4 95674 D01

15155 F1 15553 F5 16807 Fl 38672 6l 95034 04 95678 D2

15155 F2 15571 Gl 16820 F2 38760 F38 95166 04 95689 D2

15155 Fé 156175 Fa 16820 F2 41217 D2 95430 D6 95709 FS

15155 Fé 15728 FS5 16820 Gl 44460 06 95440 D4 9571¢C F10

15155 F5 15929 D1 16824 B2 46398 Dé 95445 81 95736 F2

15156 B4 16001 Gl 16829 F8 54112 F10 95445 D& 95752 F2

15156 Fl 16002 G2 16831 D4 55434 B3 956445 G2 95761 D2

15156 F1 16006 G2 16870 F8 55434 B4 954456 B1 95762 D2
15156 Fé6 16085 G2 16909 Fl 58905 D5 95446 G2 95763 b6

15156 Fé6 16088 B3 16949 Fé6 59419 Gl 95447 Bl 95798 Gl

1515¢ F8 16088 B4 16980 Fé 60836 F3 95447 G2 35801 Gl

15156 F8 16200 F6 16983 Fé 60836 F3 95450 F2 95810 Gl

15156 F10 16200 Fl0 16983 F10 60836 F3 95450 G2 95811 Gl

15156 Fl0 16220 Fé4 17118 03 60836 F9 95451 F2 95813 D1

15156 F10 16316 F10 17161 D5 60836 F9 95451 G2 95814 02

15156 G2 16334 F8 17309 F2 60836 F9 95453 B2 95816 D4

15156 G2 16352 D1 18457 Gl 68964 F7 95454 82 95818 D2

15157 F8 16386 03 18496 F2 76226 F8 95455 82 95821 01

15158 Bl 16397 D2 18524 Fl 78035 FT 95458 D1 95822 D6

15158 B2 16445 F2 18551 Fé 79980 D2 95462 D2 95823 D1
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




Q2

NUMERICAL INDEX

E
Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
95824 D1 131993 F2 145344 F7 165510 F& 166914 F3 175180 F&4
95825 Dl 131993 G2 145347 F10 165517 F& 166914 F9 175189 D2
95826 D6 131993 G2 145348 F10 165634 Fé& 166916 F3 175192 D2
95833 D3 131994 G2 145349 F10 165637 F& 166916 FS 175193 b2
95835 B3 132009 Fl 14535¢C F10 165639 F& 166917 F3 175194 D3
* 95835 B4 132017 G2 145351 F10 165640 Fé 166917 Fa 175196 D2
= 95836 B3 13202C F1l 145381 F7 165641 Fé4 166919 F3 175197 03
¥ 95836 B4 132020 G2 145382 F7 165643 F4 166919 Fa 175606 F8
. 95637 B4 132021 Fl 145476 Fé 165644 F4 166920 F3 177947 F10
. 95844 W B8l 132021 G2 145477 ) 165645 Fa4 166920 F9 178921 F8
95844 W G2 132044 Fé 145478 Fé6 165653 Fl 166922 F3 181031 Fé
95850 A G2 132046 Flo 145479 F7 165654 F2 166922 F9 181032 Fé
95658 D6 132065 D4 146296 Fa& 165655 F2 166932 82 181894 F7
95888 W G2 132772 F10 146296 F5 165656 F2 168730 F2 181895 F10
95893 F2 132774 F2 146385 F6 165657 F2 168732 F9 184123 F7
96309 A G2 133256 D1 146896 F7 165658 F2 169782 Fé& 184124 F7
96318 A G2 133257 01 147401 F7 165659 Fl 169782 F5 184125 F7
96504 Gl 133258 D1 147461 F8 165659 Fa 176542 F2 184126 F7
96579 Bl 133270 D2 147463 F8 165660 F2 170543 F2 184127 F7
96579 D4 133271 D2 147961 F10 165661 F2 170545 F2 184128 F7
96579 G2 133272 D2 147962 B5 165662 Fl 170981 F9 184129 F7
96624 G2 133274 D6 147963 B85S 166048 Bl 170983 F9 184130 F7
96735 D3 133275 06 147965 Fl0 166C53 F2 170984 F9 184131 F7
96735 03 133276 D6 149295 F8 166055 Fé& 170985 F9 184132 F7
96736 D2 133378 F2 149256 F8 166055 F5 170986 F9 184133 F7
96737 02 133681 F10 149297 F8 166059 F8 170987 F9 184134 F7
109453 D1 133683 Fl 149238 F8 166059 F8 170988 F3 184135 F7
116230 Fl 133683 F4 151713 F8 166059 F8 170988 F9 184136 F7
113094 84 134821 B3 151714 F8 166060 Flo0 170989 F3 184137 F7
118389 F3 134821 B4 151779 Fl0 166061 F10 170989 F9 184138 F7
118389 F9 135737 BS 154760 F8 166327 G2 170993 F3 184139 F7
123043 F8 135737 BS 157593 F4 166903 F3 170993 F9 201776 Fé6
123G43 F10 135738 85 159858 F3 166904 F3 170994 F3 201776 F8
123704 F7 136385 B3 159858 F9 166904 F3 170994 F9 230326 D4
125402 Dl 136385 B4 159859 F3 166904 F9 170995 F3 230327 D3
126444 FT 136391 Fl0 159859 F9 166904 F9 170995 F9 230329 A D6 r
126445 F7 136405 B3 160759 F7 166905 F3 170996 F3 230353 Gl
127645 F2 136405 B4 161833 B2 166905 F3 170996 F9 230393 02
127657 F7 138542 Fé 161857 Fé 166905 F9 170997 F3 230394 02
127658 F7 138908 05 163660 F3 166906 F3 170997 F9 231011 03
127659 F7 139725 F8 163660 F9 166906 F3 172730 F5 232460 F3
127661 F7 140397 DS 164642 F2 166906 F9 172732 Fs 232460 F9
129447 F7 140398 D5 164650 F3 166609 F3 172739 Fs 233492 F3
131903 G2 140401 D5 164655 Fa 166909 F3 172744 F5 233492 F9
131918 D2 140447 D5 164655 F5 166909 F9 172745 FS5 233495 F3
131920 D2 140746 B4 164656 Fl 166910 F3 172747 F5 233495 F9
a 131921 D2 141149 D6 164656 F2 166910 F3 172748 FS 233502 F3
. 131922 D2 141348 D3 164701 Fé4 166910 F9 172751 FS 233502 F9
< 131923 D3 142781 F6 164703 - F2 166911 F3 172752 F5 233503 F3
. 131923 D5 142781 F10 165488 F6 166911 F3 172755 FS5 233503 F9
131924 D& 142784 05 165490 F10 166911 F9 172757 FS5 233505 F3
131676 Fé& 142798 81 165490 F19 166911 F9 172759 FS5 233505 F9
131977 D4 142798 82 165491 Fé 166912 F3 172761 F5 233506 F3
131978 D2 142798 D3 165491 Fl0 166912 F3 172762 F5 233506 F9
131982 DS 142798 D4 165492 Fé 166912 F3 173310 FS 233508 F3
. 131983 DS 142798 F2 165492 F5 166912 F9 174421 F5 233508 F9
wa 131985 05 142798 G2 165504 Fé 166912 F9 1746422 F5 233683 F2
s 131987 05 143362 Fé 165504 F5 166912 F9 174764 F5 233693 F3
131989 0sS 143362 F10 165505 Fé& 166913 F3 175167 F8 233693 F9
131990 D5 143398 84 165505 F5 166913 F9 175171 F5 234823 F3
HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON



Q3

NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
234823 F9
235933 7

HYSTER COMPANY

PORTLAND, OREGON




